## RESOLUTION 2018 - 125

A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING AND COMMENDING GEORGE V. SPICER FOR HIS SERVICE TO THE CITIZENS OF NASSAU COUNTY AS A MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS.

WHEREAS, George V. Spicer was elected to serve as a member of the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners from November 18, 2014 to November 19, 2018; and

WHEREAS, George V. Spicer served with distinction and dedication as a member of the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, George V. Spicer obtained the Advanced County Commissioner certification through the Florida Association of Counties, and was the first Nassau County Commissioner to participate in the Torchbearer Program, further demonstrating his commitment to his role as County Commissioner; and

WHEREAS, during his time as County Commissioner, George V. Spicer served on the Florida Association of Counties' Board of Directors, Northeast Florida Regional Council Board of Directors, First Workforce Coast Development Consortium, St. Marys River Management Committee, and the Nassau County Canvassing Board.

WHEREAS, George V. Spicer gave unsparingly of his time and energy to respond to his constituents in a timely

1

manner and to address issues which faced the Board and the citizenry; and

WHEREAS, George V. Spicer, in all his endeavors, has reflected great credit upon the County and will be greatly missed by those who had the honor to work with him, as well as the citizens of Nassau County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, this 9<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2018, that:

- George V. Spicer's exemplary service to the citizens of Nassau County as a member of the Board of County Commissioners from November 18, 2014 through November 19, 2018 is hereby acknowledged.
- 2. The Board of County Commissioners commends and thanks George V. Spicer on behalf of all the citizens of Nassau County for his dedication and service during his tenure as County Commissioner, District 4.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

PAT EDWARDS Its: Chairman

2

ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD 3 Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MULLIN